BE IT RESOLVED That there shall be held in the City of Lebanon, County of Linn, State of Oregon, on Tuesday, November 22nd, a special election for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters the question of amending CHAPTER, ISection 2 of Article I, of the Charter of the City of Lebanon, to read as follows:

"Section 2. The municipal corporation now and heretofore existing and known as the City of Lebanon, Oregon, the boundaries of which are hereinafter described, shall remain and continue, and the inhabitants thereof are hereby declared and established a body corporate by and under the name and style of the City of Lebanon, and by that name shall have perpetual succession, sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, defend and be defended in all the Courts of Justice and in all actions, suits and proceedings whatsoever, may have and use a common seal and may alter or change the same at pleasure; may lease, purchase, or acquire, own and hold real and personal property within or without the corporate limits of the said City of Lebanon, to be used for parks, industrial sites, cemeteries for the burial of the dead, or for the establishment of hospitals, for the reception of persons afflicted with contagious or other diseases, for work houses, houses of correction, for powder houses and for the erection of water works to supply the City with water, or for power or other plants to supply the city with water, or with electric light or power or other purpose, or for garbage plants or for the disposal of garbage or other refuse matter, and for any of said purposes may acquire, leasehold interests in or title to property both real and personal by lease, gift, devise, or purchase, and for any such purpose may exercise the right of eminent domain, and may lease, control, sell or dispose of the same for the benefit of the said City, and shall have the control and possession of all public parks, and grounds and buildings and property which has been or may hereafter be dedicated to or in any manner whatsoever obtained for public and industrial pur-poses of the said City, may receive bequests, gifts and donations of all kinds of property in fee simple, in trust or otherwise, for charitable or other purposes and may do all acts and things necessary to carry out the purposes of said gifts, bequests and donations with power to manage, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the same in accordance with the terms of the gifts, bequests or donations, or absolutely if the said gift, bequest or donation is unconditional. All property both real and personal belonging to or vested in the City of Lebanon, as heretofore created, established and bounded, shall

upon the taking effect of this Act and its passage by a majority vote of the people of the said City become the property of and vested in the City of Lebanon as created, established and bounded by this Charter, and the said City may control, lease, sell or dispose of the same for the use and benefit of the said City."

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 18th day of October, 1938.

Mayor.

Attest:

626 Nitmans City Recorder.